Abbott Laboratories Online Terms of Use for https://eregistration.abbott.thirdparty.nhs.uk

Welcome to eregistration.thirdparty.nhs.uk. This Website is owned by Abbott Laboratories Ltd. (Reg'd Co.No. 329102) whose registered office is Abbott House, Vanwall Business Park, Vanwall Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL6 4XE.

Effective Date of these Online Terms of Use: March 2013

These Online Terms of Use and the Privacy Policy govern your access to the eRegistration Website controlled by Abbott Laboratories Ltd. and its subsidiaries and affiliates (together referred to as "Abbott").

Terms of Use for eRegistration Website

These Online Terms of Use only apply to the eregistration.thirdparty.nhs.uk Website ("Abbott Nutrition Hospital2Home Website") and do not apply to any other Abbott Websites, or to third party Websites to which the Abbott Website may link. Without prejudice to your rights under applicable law, Abbott reserves the right to amend these Online Terms of Use (including, without limitation, to reflect technological or functional advancements, legal and regulatory changes or good business practices). If Abbott amends the Online Terms of Use, we will notify users by posting the amended version with an updated effective date on this Abbott Nutrition Hospital2Home Website. By accessing or using the Abbott Website, you agree to be bound by the then current version of the Online Terms of Use.

If you disagree with these Online Terms of Use, or are dissatisfied with the Abbott Website, your sole and exclusive remedy is to discontinue using the website.

DISCLAIMERS

1. Abbott will take reasonable care to ensure that the information and content on the Abbott Website is accurate, complete, up to date, and always available and does not infringe any third party rights. However, we do not guarantee that this is always the case. The Abbott Website and the content and information on it are provided on an "as is" and "as available" basis, with all faults. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Abbott hereby disclaims all representations and warranties relating to the information and content on the Abbott Website, whether express or implied, created by law, contract or otherwise, including, without limitation, any warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, title or non-infringement of third party rights.

2. The information and content on the Abbott Website do not constitute medical advice. Any decisions which you make about patient care or any medical matter based on the information or content on the Abbott Website are at your sole discretion and risk. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Abbott hereby disclaims all liability for any loss or damage which may be suffered by any person, whether suffered directly, indirectly, immediately or consequentially, and whether arising in contract, tort (including negligence) or otherwise which arises out of, or in connection with use of the Abbott Website or any medical advice which you give or patient care decisions which you make, except in the case of death or personal injury resulting from Abbott's negligence.

YOUR USE

By using the Abbott Website, you agree to the following:

1. To obtain your patient's consent (or that of the appropriate parent or carer) before you submit personal information about them to the Abbott Website;

2. Not to disrupt, amend or intercept information posted on the Abbott Website or on any of Abbott's servers;

- 3. Not to attempt to circumvent any security features of the Abbott Website; and
- 4. To abide by all applicable, national and international laws, rules and regulations.

AVAILABILITY

Abbott will use reasonable efforts to make the Abbott Website available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. However, we cannot guarantee this and take no responsibility for any loss or damage that occurs due to an interruption of access to the Abbott Website. Abbott may interrupt the Abbott Website for maintenance reasons and will endeavour to provide reasonable notice of any planned events.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

The information, content and graphics published on the Abbott Website (the "Information") are owned by, or licensed to, Abbott. Permission to use the Information is granted, provided that: (i) the above copyright acknowledgement appears on all copies; (ii) use of the Information is for informational, non-commercial healthcare or personal use only; (ii) the Information is not modified in any way; and (iv) no graphics available from the Abbott Website are used separate from the accompanying text. For all other uses of the Information or any Abbott trademark, trade names or trade dress Abbott's prior written authorisation is required.

Except as permitted above, no licence or right, express or implied, is granted to any person under any patent, trademark or other proprietary right of Abbott.

PRIVACY AND SECURITY

Abbott is committed to safeguarding your privacy and that of your patients, as set out in the Privacy Policy.

You must ensure that you have your patient's consent (or that of the appropriate parent or carer) before you submit any personal information to the Abbott Website.

A username and password system has been implemented on the Abbott Website. It is your responsibility to ensure that you safeguard your username and password appropriately.

It is your responsibility to ensure that the computer used to access the Abbott Website, is adequately secured and protected against malicious software or access by unauthorised persons. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Abbott shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages (including lost profits, whether arising directly or indirectly) suffered by any person as a result of interception or unauthorised access to their personal data, even if Abbott has previously been advised of the possibility of such damages.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Except in the case of death or personal injury caused by their negligence, Abbott, its vendors, their respective directors, employees and agents (hereinafter "Abbott parties") hereby disclaim, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, liability for any loss or damage which may be suffered by any person, whether suffered directly, indirectly, immediately or consequentially, and whether arising in contract, tort (including negligence) or otherwise which arises out of, or in connection with: (i) use of, or inability to use, the Abbott Website; (ii) use of information or content on the Abbott Website; (iii) any services provided on or through the Abbott Website; and (iv) interception or unauthorised access to personal information submitted to the Abbott Website, including, without limitation, the following categories of loss or damage, whether or not Abbott has been advised of the possibility of such loss or damage:

- (a) loss or corruption of data;
- (b) loss of profits;
- (b) loss of anticipated savings;
- (c) loss of business opportunity;
- (d) loss of goodwill;

(e) loss of reputation; and (f) special damage.

GOVERNING LAW

These Online Terms of Use and the Privacy Policy shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales. Any dispute arising under these Online Terms of Use and/or the Privacy Policy shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England.

GENERAL

You agree that these Online Terms of Use and the Privacy Policy describe the entire agreement between us with respect to its subject matter.

FURTHER INFORMATION

Should you require any further information, please contact **ukh2h@abbott.com** or write to Data Protection Officer, Abbott Nutrition, Abbott House, Vanwall Business Park, Vanwall Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL6 4XE.

HCS185.1 Date of preparation March 2013